

Premises Licensing Team

Telephone: +44 (0)161 234 5004 premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk Level 1 Town Hall Extension, Albert Square PO Box 532. M60 2LA



3 June 2019 Ref: LT7232671

Subject line: Counter Notice following objection to Late Temporary Event Notice – TEN ref 232671/AM2: Church Hall, Unit 9, Vaughan Street Industrial Estate, Vaughan Street, Manchester, M12 5BT, from 8 June 2019 to 10 June 2019.

Dear Sir / Madam

COUNTER NOTICE (LATE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE)

Premises name: Church Hall

Premises address: Unit 9, Vaughan Street Industrial Estate, Vaughan Street,

Manchester, M12 5BT

On 31 May 2019 Manchester City Council Licensing Unit received a late temporary event notice in respect of proposed temporary licensable activities due to take place on 8 June 2019 to 10 June 2019 at Church Hall, Unit 9, Vaughan Street Industrial Estate, Vaughan Street, Manchester, M12 5BT.

Please be advised that the Licensing Unit has received an objection under section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").

Where an objection notice is given in respect of a late temporary event notice the Licensing Unit must give the premises user a counter notice under section 104A of the Act. The counter notice is enclosed with this letter.

The serving of a counter notice means the event cannot take place.

Should you require any further information, please contact the undersigned on 0161 234 4139.

Yours faithfully

Ashia Maqsood



Premises Licensing Team Manchester City Council PO Box 532 Manchester M60 2LA

Counter Notice (Late Temporary Event Notice) – Permitted Temporary Activities

On 31 May 2019 the licensing authority received from you, temporary event notice ("the notice") in respect of proposed temporary licensable activities due to take place on 8 June 2019 to 10 June 2019 at Church Hall, Unit 9, Vaughan Street Industrial Estate, Vaughan Street, Manchester, M12 5BT. The licensing authority has received an objection under section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").

The objection which applies is indicated by an "X" in the following table.

Objection	Insert "X" as applicable
A chief officer of police for any police area in which the premises are situated is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine a licensing objective.	X
A local authority exercising environmental health functions for the area in which the premises are situated is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine a licensing objective.	

A copy of this counter notice will be sent to the chief of police and the local authority exercising environmental health functions for the area in which the premises specified in the late temporary event notice you gave is situated.

The Licensing Act 2003 does not make provision for you to appeal against this counter notice.

Under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003, a person commits an offence if he carries on a licensable activity on or from any premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation; or if he knowingly allows a licensable activity to be so carried on. A person convicted of such an offence is liable to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or to both.

Signature:	On behalf of the licensing authority	Date:	
Name of Officer signing:			